PRINTED: 04/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIFE, INC EDGEWOOD GROUP HOME    CALL   CA		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
INTERECT PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIFE, INC EDGEWOOD GROUP HOME  (X41) ID (X41) ID (X41) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  E 022  Policies/Procedures for Sheltering in Place CFR(s): 483.475(b)(4)  \$403.748(b)(4), \$416.54(b)(3), \$418.113(b)(6)(i), \$441.194(b)(4), \$450.84(b)(5), \$482.15(b)(4), \$435.625(b)(4), \$485.625(b)(4), \$485.625			34G182	B. WING _		04/	05/2022
E 022  POLICIES/Procedures for Sheltering in Place CFR(s): 483.475(b)(4)  §403.748(b)(4), §416.54(b)(3), §418.113(b)(6)(i), §441.184(b)(4), §460.84(b)(5), §482.15(b)(4), §485.625(b)(4), §485.625(b)(4), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.727(b)(2), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.727(b)(2), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.727(b)(2), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.727(b)(2), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.685(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.685(b)(2), §485.685(b)(4), §485.685(b)(4), §485.685(b)(4), §485.685(b)(4), §485.685(b)(4), §485.685(b)(4), §485.685(b)(4), §485.685(b)(4), §485			JP HOME		77 EDGEWOOD DR	·	
CFR(s): 483.475(b)(4)  §403.748(b)(4), §461.54(b)(3), §418.113(b)(6)(i), §441.184(b)(4), §460.84(b)(5), §482.15(b)(4), §483.73(b)(4), §483.475(b)(4), §485.68(b)(2), §485.625(b)(4), §485.727(b)(2), §485.920(b)(3), §491.12(b)(2), §494.62(b)(3).  (b) Policies and procedures. The [facilities] must develop and implement emergency preparedness policies and procedures, based on the emergency plan set forth in paragraph (a) of this section, risk assessment at paragraph (a) of this section, and the communication plan at paragraph (c) of this section. The policies and procedures must be reviewed and updated at least every 2 years [annually for LTC facilities]. At a minimum, the policies and procedures must address the following:]  [(4) or (2),(3),(5),(6)] A means to shelter in place for patients, staff, and volunteers who remain in the [facility].  *[For Inpatient Hospices at §418.113(b):] Policies and procedures.  (6) The following are additional requirements for hospice-operated inpatient care facilities only. The policies and procedures must address the following:  (i) A means to shelter in place for patients, hospice employees who remain in the hospice. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to develop policy and procedures in their emergency preparedness (EP) plan for	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	COMPLÉTION
sheltering in place. This had the potential to affect 5 of 5 clients (#1, #2, #3, #4 and #5). The finding is:  LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  TITLE (X6) DATE		S403.748(b)(4), \$413.41.184(b)(4), \$483.73(b)(4), \$483.73(b)(4), \$483.475(b)(4), \$483.73(b)(4), \$485.625(b)(4), \$485.625(b)(4), \$491.12(b)(2), \$494.60(b) Policies and procedure policies policies and procedure policies policies and procedure policies and procedure policies polic	16.54(b)(3), §418.113(b)(6)(i), 60.84(b)(5), §482.15(b)(4), 83.475(b)(4), §485.68(b)(2), 85.727(b)(2), §485.920(b)(3), 4.62(b)(3).  Incedures. The [facilities] must ment emergency preparedness lures, based on the emergency ragraph (a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must odated at least every 2 years acilities]. At a minimum, the lures must address the lures must address the lures at §418.113(b):] Policies are additional requirements for apatient care facilities only, occedures must address the left in place for patients, who remain in the hospice. In the policy and procedures in eparedness (EP) plan for This had the potential to affect 2, #3, #4 and #5). The finding				(YC) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G182	B. WING		04/	05/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGEWOOD GROU	IP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EDGEWOOD DR CHOCOWINITY, NC 27817		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 022	Continued From pa	ge 1	E 0	22		
W 446	12/9/21, revealed n and staff to shelter evacuation cannot led Interview on 4/5/22 disabilities profession reviewing the EP ple mention of shelterin spill. The QIDP did circumstances. EVACUATION DRIIT CFR(s): 483.470(i)()	with the qualified intellectual onal (QIDP) revealed that after an, he could only detect the ig in place for a biohazard not know what to do in other	W 4	46		
	This STANDARD is Based on record re facility failed to deve achieve a protective for 1 of 1 former clie conditions. The find	s not met as evidenced by: eview and interviews, the elop alternative techniques to e position during tornado drills ent (FC#4) with medical				
	on 6/24/21 revealed Review on 4/4/22 or system (IRIS) invest revealed during at 1 home, FC#4 remaind cues to lower herse written statement by she saw staff E and get FC#4 and client and they were being and staff F, due to the statement of the statement of the saw staff E and get FC#4 and client and they were being and staff F, due to the system of the statement	If the FC#4's incident reporting tigation initiated on 3/2/22 1:30am tornado drill in the ned standing despite verbal lif to the floor. In review of y the home manager (HM), I staff F in the hallway trying to a #5 to squat down on the floor g fussy. The HM told staff E he clients ages, to put their loset down, to help slide them				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		34G182	B. WING			04/	05/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIFE, INC EDGEWOOD GROUP HOME  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EDGEWOOD DR CHOCOWINITY, NC 27817		·
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOSED TO THE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 446	to do it, before leaved doorbell. The HM reminutes and saw sto FC#4 up from the form the follower of the right and went back tried to assist FC#4 scratch her and wo staff E to stand in fibehind FC#4 to lift noticed that FC#4's the right side, touch lowered FC#4 back noticed that FC#4's rubbedleg and felt and rubbedleg and felt and rubbedleg and felt and closed fracture of uffractured shaft of risurgery on right leg treatment.  Interview on 4/4/22 participated in a tor sitting down and unstated unnamed staright foot turned side then her knees but then her knees but then her knees but the followered staff transfer clients with need to be lowered stated if clients wer ground, their behave they refused to sit.	and demonstrated to staff how ing the area to answer the eturned to the hall after a few taff E and staff F getting the loor but FC#4 was unable to ck down to the floor. The HM up, but FC#4 began to uld not move. The HM asked ront of FC#4, while HM stood her off the floor, when HM right foot was turned out to hing the floor. Staff E and HM to down to the floor. The HM is leg looked deformed and a bump/knot. Staff E called the that it looked like FC#4's leg led 911. FC#4 was transported x-rays which confirmed a lapper end of right fibula and light tibia. On 3/3/22, FC#4 had and remained hospitalized for with client #1 revealed she mado drill and saw FC#4 lable to get up. Client #1 aff tried to get FC#4 up but her leways when she stood and	W	146			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G182	B. WING			04/0	05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C EDGEWOOD GROU	JP HOME		77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EDGEWOOD DR HOCOWINITY, NC 27817	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 446	her right to not have that there were altered to an interior room drill. The QIDP state of the 3/2/22 torned frustration on FC#4 trying to hunch down staff E, staff F and of transfer again buin-service on safe to the discussed with problem with the 3/discussed with him better but they did restaff.  COVID-19 Vaccinated FCPR(s): 483.430 (f)  § 483.430 Conditions staffing.  (f) Standard: COVII staff. The facility me policies and proceed fully vaccinated for this section, staff and if it has been 2 week.	it but was unable and it was a to sit down. The QIDP stated rnatives, such as taking FC#4 without windows, during the ed that he watched the video do drill and he could see the 's face and her discomfort on. The QIDP stated he told HM they could not do that kind at have not conducted an ransfers during drills.  with the nurse revealed that the QIDP there was a 2/22 tornado drill. The nurse what could have been done not do any formal training with tion of Facility Staff (1)-(3)(i)-(x)  n of Participation: Facility D-19 Vaccination of facility sust develop and implement lures to ensure that all staff are COVID-19. For purposes of the considered fully vaccinated eks or more since they	W 4					
	COVID-19. The covaccination series fas the administration the administration of multi-dose vaccine.  (1) Regardless of contact, the policies	ry vaccination series for impletion of a primary for COVID-19 is defined here on of a single-dose vaccine, or of all required doses of a clinical responsibility or client is and procedures must apply lity staff, who provide any						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G182	B. WING			04/	05/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIFE, INC EDGEWOOD GROUP HOME  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				77	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  7 EDGEWOOD DR  HOCOWINITY, NC 27817		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	and/or its clients: (i) Facility employed (ii) Licensed practiti (iii) Students, traine (iv) Individuals who other services for the under contract or by (2) The policies and do not apply to the (i) Staff who exclus telemedicine service and who do not have clients and other strong of this section; and (ii) Staff who provide facility that are perform the facility setting a contact with clients paragraph (f)(1) of (3) The policies and a minimum, the foll (i) A process for energy paragraph (f)(1) of staff who have pendenents of this whom COVID-19 vodelayed, as recommended, as recommended	other services for the facility es; ioners; es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or ne facility and/or its clients, y other arrangement. d procedures of this section following facility staff: ively provide telehealth or es outside of the facility setting ve any direct contact with aff specified in paragraph (f)(1) de support services for the ormed exclusively outside of nd who do not have any direct and other staff specified in this section. d procedures must include, at	W 5	608			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G182	B. WING		04/	/05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C EDGEWOOD GROU	JP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 77 EDGEWOOD DR CHOCOWINITY, NC 27817	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 508	transmission and specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Coall staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Coany staff who have as recommended by (vi) A process by whe exemption from the requirements based (vii) A process for tradocumenting inform who have requested has granted, an exection of the commentation, which initial contraindicated and which supports exemptions from variand dated by a licer the individual reque is acting within their as defined by, and it applicable State and ensuring that such (A) All information is authorized COVID-contraindicated for and the recognized contraindications; a (B) A statement by recommending that exempted from the	pread of COVID-19, for all staff ccinated for COVID-19; acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (f)(1) of this acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses y the CDC; nich staff may request an staff COVID-19 vaccination don an applicable Federal law; acking and securely nation provided by those staff d, and for whom the facility emption from the staff ion requirements; ensuring that all ch confirms recognized accination, has been signed accination, and who respective scope of practice an accordance with, all d local laws, and for further documentation contains: specifying which of the 19 vaccines are clinically the staff member to receive clinical reasons for the nd the authenticating practitioner the staff member be	W 5	508			

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G182	B. WING _		04	/05/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C EDGEWOOD GRO	UP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 77 EDGEWOOD DR CHOCOWINITY, NC 27817	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 508	secure documenta staff for whom COV temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical considerations, inclindividuals with act COVID-19, and incomposed antibod for COVID-19 treat (x) Contingency play vaccinated for COVID-19 treat (x) Contingency play vaccinated for COVID-19 treat (x) Contingency play vaccinated for COVID-19 of vaccinated for COVID-19 vaccinated exeminated exemin	contraindications; Insuring the tracking and tion of the vaccination status of VID-19 vaccination must be d, as recommended by the all precautions and luding, but not limited to, ate illness secondary to lividuals who received dies or convalescent plasma ment; and ans for staff who are not fully VID-19.  After Publication: Insuring that all staff specified in this section are fully VID-19, except for those staff anted exemptions to the ments of this section, or those VID-19 vaccination must be d, as recommended by the all precautions and its not met as evidenced by: Is not met as evidenced by: It is not met as ev	W 50	08			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING (X3) D		(X3) DATI COM	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G182	B. WING			04/	05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  C EDGEWOOD GROU	JP HOME		77 E	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EDGEWOOD DR DCOWINITY, NC 27817	1 047	30,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 508	enter the building.  Interview on 4/5/22 was no contingency	with the nurse revealed there / plan, instead they used the maire and took body	W 5	508			